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ABSTRACT 
 In this study, the optimization of two parameters: solid-to-solvent ratio and extraction time of the oil extraction 
process from the dried spent coffee grounds (DSCG) after brewing coffee were investigated by using the response surface 
methodology (RSM). The results showed that the 14.75 wt.% of calculated yield of coffee oil from the predicted model 
was obtained, when the optimal condition: the 1:22.5 g/g of mass ratio of DSCG-to-hexane and 30.4 min of extraction time 
under the 30 °C of  room temperature was used. The model was verified by the experiment, the 14.68 wt.% experimental 
yield of coffee oil was achieved after passing the extraction process under the optimal condition. Moreover, the 
composition of coffee oil after eliminate the residual hexane were analyzed by the thin layer chromatograph with flame 
ionization detection (TLC/FID). The 81.156 wt.% triglyceride, 5.926 wt.% diglyceride, 11.428 wt.% monoglyceride, 1.078 
wt.% ester, and 0.412 wt.% free fatty acid were found. 
  
Keywords: spent coffee grounds, coffee oil, optimization, response surface methodology. 
 
INTRODUCTION 
 The coffee grounds are consumed in coffee shop, 
homes, bars and restaurants, large factories of instant 
coffee (Wikipedia Contributors 2015). Consequently, the 
coffee beverage is consumed worldwide. In Thailand, the 
coffee beans were used to produce the instant coffee, 
roasted and ground coffee, and canned coffee (Pongsiri 
2013). Therefore, the increasing domestic consumption of 
coffee bean is affected on the amount of coffee grounds 
increased as well. Many organic residues, spent coffee 
grounds (SCG), after brewing coffee of both instant coffee 
and roasted coffee processes were dumped to the garbage, 
where the other organic waste may be decomposed to 
methane, and thus encourage to climatic change (Mussatto 
et al. 2011), (Hansen et al. 2006). The SCG can be 
extracted the coffee oil using solvent extraction method. 
Thus, the SCG have the potential feedstock to produce the 
biodiesel from the coffee oil. The SCG containing the 7-17 
wt.% oils content, depending on coffee varieties (Speer & 
Kölling-speer 2006). Moreover, the yield of coffee oil 
from SCG depends on the various parameters: moisture 
content, particle size, amount of solvent, type of solvent, 
extraction method, and extraction time (Al-Hamamre et al. 
2012), (Caetano et al. 2012). Table I shows the various 
conditions of coffee oil extraction from SCG. The hexane 
solvent extraction is most commonly used for extracting 
the coffee oil by Soxhlet extractor. Moreover, the 12-16% 
oil yield from SCG was achieved in the extraction process, 
when Soxhlet and ultrasound extractions were used. 
Certainly, the ratio of solvent-to-SCG has a high 
significance of oil yield; however, the researchers have not 
yet studied the variation of this parameter. For instance, 
Al-Hamamre et al. studied the oil extraction from the 
dried spent coffee grounds (DSCG) as a renewable source 
for biodiesel production, the 60 g dried sample and 250 ml 
solvent (or the ratio of solvent-to-SCG is equal to 1:4.2 
g/mL), were fixed at the different time spans to determine 

the yield. Caetano et al. studied the effect of different 
solvents on the coffee oil yield by using Soxhlet extractor 
with the condition: 2.5 to 9.5 h of extraction time, the 10 g 
of DSCG and 200 mL of solvent were fixed. Therefore, 
the optimal condition of coffee oil extraction should be 
studied to reduce the extraction costs, such as type of 
solvent, ratio of DSCG-to-solvent, and extraction time. 
This present study was undertaken to evaluate and 
optimize the highest yield of coffee oil for the solvent 
extraction process from DSCG, when the two parameters: 
ratios of DSCG-to-hexane and extraction time were 
studied by using the response surface methodology 
(RSM).  
 
MATERIALS AND METHODS 
 
Materials 
 In the Espresso coffee shops, many organic 
residues, spent coffee grounds (SCG) from brewing coffee 
were dumped to the garbage, as shown in Figure-1. The 
SCG were obtained from local coffee shop in Prince of 
Songkla University (PSU), which Arabica coffee grounds 
were used to brew the Espresso. An approximately 66% of 
moisture content in the SCG were measured by the drying 
oven method at 105 °C and 24 h (Abdullah & Bulent Koc 
2013). The SCG must be dried to eliminate the moisture 
content before introduced into the extraction process. 
Moreover, the SCG drying process will prevent the 
spoilage and microbial growth (Abdullah & Bulent Koc 
2013). The commercial grade of hexane solvent was used 
to extract the coffee oil from the dried spent coffee 
grounds (DSCG). All chemicals were analytical grade to 
analysis the compositions of coffee oil by the thin layer 
chromatograph with flame ionization detection 
(TLC/FID). 
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Figure-1. (a) spent coffee grounds, (b) oil-free spent 
coffee grounds, and (c) coffee oil. 

 
Methods 
 
Extraction Procedures 

After complete the SCG drying process, the 10 g 
of DSCG and the required mass ratios of DSCG-to-hexane 
were loaded into the 250 mL flask for weighing by the 
Mettler-Toledo digital analytical balance. All experiments, 
the solvent extraction were operated in the batch process. 
The mass ratios of DSCG-to-hexane were varied under the 
experimental design matrixes. The magnetic bar was 
instantaneously put into the flask to mix the DSCG with 
hexane. In the coffee oil extraction process, the flask was 
placed on the digital magnetic stir plate to mix the DSCG 
with solvent by the magnetic stirrer at 30 °C of room 
temperature, and immediately start the timer to monitor 
the extraction time. After complete extraction oil, the oil-
free spent coffee grounds (OFSCG) will rapidly fall to the 
bottom of the flask, and the solutions of hexane-to-coffee 
oil are on the top layer. The suspensions of OFSCG in the 
solutions were filtered by the filter paper (W. & R. Balston 
Ltd. Genuine Whatman No. 1) to separate the OFSCG and 
solutions. In the hexane distillation process, the solutions 
of hexane-to-coffee oils were stilled by the simple 
distillation process to remove the most hexane. In the final 
process, the coffee oil from the distillation process will be 
heated by the electrical oven at 104 °C for 6 h, to remove 

the residual hexane, which might also be left in the coffee 
oil (Abdullah & Bulent Koc 2013). 
 
Analysis Method 

Two independent parameters: mass ratios of 
DSCG-to-hexane and extraction time, were studied to 
optimize the coffee oil yield from DSCG. The yield of 
coffee oil was determined with equation (1). The TLC/FID 
(model: IATROSCAN MK-65; Mishubishi Kagahu Latron 
Inc.; Tokyo, Japan) was used to analyze the percentage of 
tri-, di-, mono-glycerides, ester, and free fatty acid (FFA) 
in the coffee oils. 
 
Experimental Design 

The experimental design of the solid-liquid 
extraction process was aimed to optimize the effects of the 
ratios of DSCG-to-hexane (R), and extraction time (T) on 
the coffee oil yield by the response surface methodology 
(RSM) approach. Twelve experiments were designed for 
5-coded-level (-1.414, -1, 0, +1, +1.414) followed by the 
coded level, as shown in Table-2. 

 
100)/(  d0 WWY  (1) 

 
Where Y is the coffee oil yield, W0 (g) is weight of 
extracted oil and Wd  (g) is weight of DSCG. 
 
RESULTS AND DISCUSSION 

 
Experimental Results 

 Table-3 is the experimental design matrixes of 2-
independent-variable: DSCG-to-hexane (g/g), extraction 
time (min), and 1-dependent-variable: coffee oil yield 
(wt.%) of the solid-liquid extraction process by solvent. 
 
Response Surface Model and Statistical Analysis 

 The coefficient values and statistical analysis of 
response surface model were analyzed by using the 
multiple regression equation to fit a second-order 
polynomial model, as shown in Table-4. 
 

Table-1. Conditions of coffee oil extraction from SCG. 
 

Time (min) Type of solvent Yield (wt.%) DSCG-to-solvent (g/mL) Extraction method References 
45 
30 
30 
30 
40 
30 
50 
40 
180 
408 
150 
570 
N/A 
N/A 
N/A 
N/A 
N/A 

hexane 
pentane 
hexane 
toluene 
chloroform 
acetone 
isopropanol 
ethanol 
50:50 (hexane: 2-propanol) 
isopropanol 
80:20 (hexane:2-propanol) 
n-octane 
hexane 
ethanol 
60:40 (hexane:2-propanol) 
70:30 (hexane:2-propanol) 
heptane 

12.00 
15.18 
15.28 
14.32 
11.15 
12.92 
10.92 
11.90 
21.50 
21.00 
19.50 
26.00 
16.00 
16.00 
17.00 
21.00 
18.00 

1:4 
1:4.2 
1:4.2 
1:4.2 
1:4.2 
1:4.2 
1:4.2 
1:4.2 
1:20 
1:20 
1:20 
1:20 
1:20 
1:20 
1:20 
1:20 
1:20 

Ultrasound 
Soxhlet 
Soxhlet 
Soxhlet 
Soxhlet 
Soxhlet 
Soxhlet 
Soxhlet 
Soxhlet 
Soxhlet 
Soxhlet 
Soxhlet 
Soxhlet 
Soxhlet 
Soxhlet 
Soxhlet 
Soxhlet 

(Rocha et al. 2014) 
(Al-Hamamre et al. 2012) 
(Al-Hamamre et al. 2012) 
(Al-Hamamre et al. 2012) 
(Al-Hamamre et al. 2012) 
(Al-Hamamre et al. 2012) 
(Al-Hamamre et al. 2012) 
(Al-Hamamre et al. 2012) 
(Caetano et al. 2012)  
(Caetano et al. 2012)  
(Caetano et al. 2012) 
(Caetano et al. 2012) 
(Caetano et al. 2012) 
(Caetano et al. 2012) 
(Caetano et al. 2012) 
(Caetano et al. 2012) 
(Caetano et al. 2012) 

N/A: the extraction time was varied in the range between 150 and 570 min 
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Table-2. Coded level of independent variables. 
 

Independent variable 
Coded level    

-1.414 -1 0 +1 +1.414 
R : Ratios of  DSCG-to-hexane (g/g) 1:5.1 1:8 1:15 1:22 1:24.9 

T : Extraction time (min) 0.2 6 20 34 39.8 

 
 In Table-4, the positive sign of coefficient values 

of each parameter mean the coffee oil yield has increased. 
In contrast, the negative sign of coefficient values mean 
the decreasing of oil yield. All analysis of results were 
conducted with ‘‘Excel’’ solver from Microsoft Excel add-
in tool to solve the optimization of equation (2). It was 
found that the predicted model of the relationship between 
the coffee oil yield and two independent variables were 
classified under the polynomial equation. The model of the 
two responses is expressed in equation (2) to obtain the 
highest yield of coffee oil from the solid-liquid extraction 
process. This model was tested for its ability to describe 
the experimental results and to prove for statistical 
significance by the t-test at the confidence level of 95%. 
 

22 RβTRβTβRβTββY 543210   (2) 
 

where Y: coffee oil yield, R: ratio of DSCG-to-hexane, T: 
extraction time, and β: coefficient value. 
 Figure-2 shows the contour plot of the 
relationship between the extraction time and the mass ratio 
of DSCG-to-hexane on the coffee oil yield under the 30 °C 
room temperature. To investigate the optimal condition for 
the highest coffee oil yield, therefore, the Excel solver was 
used to solve the equation 2. The results showed that the 
14.75 wt.% calculated yield of coffee oil was achieved, 
when the optimal condition: the 1:22.5 g/g of mass ratio of 
DSCG-to-hexane and 30.4 min of extraction time at the  
30 °C was used. The yield of calculated coffee oil under 
the optimal condition can be proved by the experiment. 
The results from the experiment showed that the 14.68 
wt.% actual experimental yield of coffee oil can be 
extracted from DSCG under the optimal condition, which 
the experimental yield are close to the calculated coffee oil 
yield. Moreover, the compositions of coffee oil after 
eliminate the residual hexane were analyzed by TLC/FID, 
81.156 wt.% TG, 5.926 wt.% DG, 11.428 wt.% MG, 1.078 
wt.% ester, and 0.412 wt.% FFA were found. The major 
problem of biodiesel production from vegetable oil is the 
FFA, which the FFA is transesterification reaction was 
used. As the results, the ester conversion was reduced by 
the saponification reaction (Somnuk et al. 2013). 
However, the coffee oil has the FFA content lower than 
0.5 wt.%. Consequently, the coffee oil will be produced 
the biodiesel by using a base-catalyzed direct 
transesterification reaction. 
 

CONCLUSIONS 
The aim of this study was to optimize the highest 

yield of coffee oil for the solvent extraction process from 
SCG after brewing coffee as a potential alternative raw 
material for biodiesel from coffee oil. In the part of oil 
extraction process, the results of this research 
demonstrates that the 14.68 wt.% actual experimental 
yield of coffee oil can be extracted from dried spent coffee 
grounds (DSCG) under the optimal condition: the 1:22.5 
g/g of mass ratio of DSCG-to-hexane and 30.4 min of 
extraction time under the 30 °C of room temperature. 
Increasing of mass ratio of DSCG-to-hexane will enhances 
the diffusion of solid and solvent, and improves the 
transport of the solvent while mixture flow through the 
pores and surface area of DSCG in the oil extraction 
process. Therefore, the organic residues, the SCG have the 
potential raw material to use for biodiesel production from 
the coffee oil and to use for combustion energy from 
OFSCG. 

 

 
 

Figure-2. Contour plot of extraction time and mass ratio 
of DSCG-to-hexane on the yield of coffee oil under the 

room temperature of 30 °C. 
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Table-3. Experimental design matrix. 
 

Run Ratio of DSCG-to-hexane, R (g/g) Extraction time, T (min) 
Yield of coffee oil, Y 
(wt.%) 

1 1: 22.0 34.0 14.5700 
2 1: 8.0 34.0 12.6580 
3 1: 15.0 20.0 14.0237 
4 1: 22.0 6.0 14.4017 
5 1: 24.9 20.0 14.6323 
6 1: 15.0 20.0 14.0283 
7 1: 8.0 6.0 12.4070 
8 1: 15.0 39.8 14.1125 
9 1: 15.0 20.0 13.9887 
10 1: 5.1 20.0 10.7623 
11 1: 15.0 0.2 12.6600 
12 1: 15.0 20.0 13.9773 

 

Table-4. Coefficient values of response surface model. 
 

Coefficient β0 β1 β2 β3 β4 β5 

Value 8.130 0.06448 0.500 -0.00098 -0.00021 -0.01096 

p-value 0.000263 0.231 0.00453 0.296 0.926 0.01861 
(R2 = 0.927, and R2

adjusted = 0.866) 
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บทคัดย่อ 
การศึกษานี้กล่าวถึงการใช้ประโยชน์จากกากกาแฟเพื่อน ามาใช้เป็น

พลังงานในรูปของเหลวและของแข็ง ซ่ึงทั่วโลกมีปริมาณการผลิตเมล็ด
กาแฟดิบ ประมาณ 8.2 ล้านตัน/ปี เนื่องจากในปัจจุบันมีการบริโภคกาแฟ
ในปริมาณที่สูงขึ้นท าให้เกิดกากกาแฟเหลือทิ้งเป็นจ านวนมาก หลังจาก
ผ่านกระบวนการผลิตกาแฟส าเร็จรูป และแบบการชงกาแฟสด กากกาแฟ
กลายเป็นขยะอินทรีย์ความชื้นสูง บางส่วนของขยะชนิดนี้จะท าให้เกิดก๊าซ
มีเทนและส่งผลต่อสภาวะโลกร้อนได้ นักวิจัยหลายคนได้มีการศึกษาการใช้
ประโยชน์จากกากกาแฟเป็นพลังงานทดแทน โดยกากกาแฟแห้งมีค่าความ
ร้อนสูงประมาณ 19.3 MJ/kg ซ่ึงพลังงานชีวมวลระดับนี้สามารถน ามาผลิต
เป็นเชื้อเพลิงแข็งได้ และพบว่าในกากกาแฟมีปริมาณน้ ามันประมาณ 7-17 
wt.% ดังนั้นน้ ามันกาแฟสามารถน ามาใช้เป็นวัตถุดิบเพื่อผลิตเป็นเช้ือเพลิง
เหลว เช่น ไบโอดีเซล และผลพลอยได้จากกระบวนการสกัดน้ ามันคือ กาก
กาแฟไร้น้ ามัน สามารถน ามาใช้เป็นแหล่งวัตถุดิบชีวมวลเพื่อผลิตเป็น
เช้ือเพลิงแข็งอัดเม็ด นอกจากนั้นการใช้น้ ามันจากกากกาแฟจะช่วยลดการ
ใช้วัตถุดิบเพื่อผลิตไบโอดีเซล เช่น น้ ามันปาล์ม น้ ามันมะพร้าว และ
น้ ามันเรพซีด เนื่องจากน้ ามันกาแฟไม่ได้จัดอยู่ในกลุ่มของน้ ามันเพื่อบริโภค 

 
ค าส าคัญ: กากกาแฟ น้ ามันกาแฟ เช้ือเพลิงเหลว เช้ือเพลิงแข็ง 
 
Abstract 

The utilization of spent coffee grounds (SCG) was 
discussed to produce the liquid- and solid-fuel. Based on 
close to 8.2 million tonnes of green coffee beans (GCB) 
produced globally each year. The SCG is the waste after 
brewing to produce an instant coffee and a fresh roasted 
coffee. After brewing, the high moisture content of organic 
wastes, SCG will be dumped. Therefore, the SCG decomposes 
partly to methane, and contributing more to climate change, 
which are the partial cause of global warming. Many 
researchers have studied on the utilization of SCG as the 
renewable energy. The 19.3 MJ/kg higher heating value (HHV) 
of SCG can be detected, which is the high level of biomass 
energy, and can be directly converted to solid fuel. The oil of 
7 to 17 wt.% were found in SCG, therefore, it can be used as 
the feedstock to produce the biodiesel (for liquid-fuel). The 
by-product after oil extraction process, the defatted spent 
coffee grounds (DFSCG) can be used as the biomass resource 
to produce the pellets (for solid-fuel). In addition to the use of 
oil from SCG will lessen competition with food resources 

(crude palm oil, coconut oil, and rapeseed oil) for biodiesel 
production. 

 
Keywords: spent coffee grounds, coffee oil, liquid-fuel, solid-
fuel 
 

1. บทน า 
การบริโภคกาแฟเร่ิมขึ้นประมาณศตวรรษที่ 16 และได้รับความนิยม

เพิ่มขึ้นตลอดมาโดยจะเห็นได้จากปริมาณการผลิตเมล็ดกาแฟที่เพิ่มขึ้นทั่ว
โลกตลอดระยะเวลา 50 ปีที่ผ่านมา ดังแสดงในรูปที่  1 [1] จากข้อมูล
องค์การกาแฟระหว่างประเทศ (International Coffee Organization, 
ICO) ระหว่างปี พ.ศ. 2556-2557 มีปริมาณเมล็ดกาแฟค้าขายในตลาดโลก
ประมาณ 8.2 ล้านตัน [2] ส าหรับประเทศไทยการบริโภคกาแฟเริ่ม
แพร่หลายในกรุงรัตนโกสินทร์ สมัยรัชกาลที่ 4 และมีความนิยมเพิ่มขึ้นเป็น
ล าดับ จากข้อมูลกระทรวงพาณิชย์ ในปี พ.ศ. 2557 ประเทศไทยมีความ
ต้องการใช้เมล็ดกาแฟ 75,000 ตัน มีความสามารถปลูกได้ 37,366 ตัน (มี
ผลผลิตเป็นอันดับที่  19 ของโลก) ส่วนที่ เหลือต้องพึ่ งพาน าเข้าจาก
เวียดนามและอินโดนีเซีย [3] จากความนิยมบริโภคและความต้องการเมล็ด
กาแฟที่เพิ่มมากขึ้น สร้างกากกาแฟเหลือทิ้งกลายเป็นขยะอินทรีย์ความชื้น
สูงซ่ึงยากต่อการจัดการ อาจเกิดปัญหาเร่ืองเชื้อรา กลิ่น น้ าเสีย และก๊าซ
เรือนกระจกจากการหมักทับถม แต่ประโยชน์ของกากกาแฟคือ กากกาแฟ
มีคุณสมบัติด้านการน ามาใช้เป็นแหล่งพลังงานชีวมวล ทั้งในรูปแบบ
ของแข็งและของเหลว เนื่องจากกากกาแฟมีองค์ประกอบค่าพลังงานความ
ร้อนที่สูง และมีน้ ามันในกากกาแฟประมาณ 7-17 wt.% [4] บทความฉบับ
นี้จึงได้รวบรวมการศึกษางานวิจัยเพื่อเป็นพื้นฐานในการวิจัยด้านการน า
กากกาแฟไปใช้ประโยชน์ด้านพลังงาน 
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รูปที่ 1 ปริมาณการผลิตเมล็ดกาแฟ [1] 
 

2. ลักษณะกากกาแฟ 
ประเภทกาแฟที่นิยมปลูกมีเพียง 2 สายพันธุ์หลักๆ ได้แก่ พันธุ์อา

ระบิกา (Coffea arabica L.) และ พันธุ์โรบัสตา (Coffea canephora, 
var. Robusta) โดยความแตกต่างของกาแฟทั้งสองชนิดนี้คือ สายพันธุ์อา
ระบิกาเจริญ เติบโตได้ดี ในที่ อากาศเย็นจึงต้องปลูกในพื้นที่ สูงจาก
ระดับน้ าทะเลประมาณ 600–2,200 เมตร ปริมาณน้ าฝน 1,200-2,200 
มิลลิเมตร/ปี ที่อุณหภูมิประมาณ 15-24 °C มีกลิ่นหอมมากกว่า ความขม
น้อยกว่า และมีปริมาณคาเฟอีนน้อยกว่าสายพันธุ์โรบัสตาสองเท่า ส่วน
กาแฟพันธุ์โรบัสตาสามารถปลูกได้ทุกพื้นที่ที่มีฝนตกชุก อากาศร้อนชื้น 
ความสูงจากระดับน้ าทะเล ประมาณ 0-800 เมตร มีปริมาณน้ าฝน 2,200-
3,000 มิลลิเมตร/ปี อุณหภูมิประมาณ 18-36 °C ผู้ผลิตกาแฟมักจะน า
กาแฟพันธุ์อาระบิกามาผสมกับพันธุ์โรบัสตาเพื่อเพิ่มความหอม [5] ทั้งสอง
สายพันธุ์สามารถสกัดน้ ามันกาแฟได้จากทั้งเมล็ดกาแฟดิบ (green coffee 
bean, GCB) และกาแฟค่ัว (roasted coffee bean, RCB) โดยปริมาณ
น้ ามันในเมล็ดกาแฟอาระบิกา จะมีประมาณมากกว่าโรบัสตา [4] ใน
ขั้นตอนการผลิตกาแฟ หลังจากเมล็ดกาแฟสด (GCB) ผ่านการค่ัวแล้ว จะ
ได้เมล็ดกาแฟค่ัว (roasted coffee bean, RCB) เมล็ดกาแฟค่ัวจะถูก
น ามาแปรรูปเป็นน้ ากาแฟและเข้าสู่กระบวนการท าแห้งแบบพ่นฝอย 
(spray drying) เพื่อผลิตเป็นกาแฟซองส าเร็จรูป และบดละเอียดเพื่อใช้ใน
การชงกาแฟสดโดยนิยมใช้เครื่องชงกาแฟแบบเอสเปรสโซ คือการผ่านน้ า
ร้อนอุณหภูมิ 88±2 °C และความดันสูง 9±1 bar ลงบนผงกาแฟเพื่อสกัด
น้ ากาแฟไปใช้งาน ภายในเครื่องมีเศษเหลือทิ้งคือกากกาแฟ  (spent 
coffee grounds, SCG) โดยมีองค์ประกอบทางเคมี ดังแสดงในตารางที่ 1 
[6] 
3. การใช้ประโยชน์ด้านพลังงาน 

จากคุณสมบัติที่ให้พลังงานความร้อนสูงกว่าชีวมวลชนิดอื่นๆและมี
ปริมาณขี้เถ้า (ash) ต่ าประกอบกับมีองค์ประกอบของน้ ามันผสมอยู่ในกาก
กาแฟ ท าให้มีโอกาสในการพัฒนากากกาแฟให้เป็นพลังงานทางเลือกทั้ง
แบบเชื้อเพลิงแข็งและเชื้อเพลิงเหลว ซ่ึงได้แสดงแผนผังการน ากากกาแฟ
มาใช้ประโยชน์ด้านพลังงาน ตามรูปที่ 2 

 ตารางที่ 1 คุณสมบัติของ SCG และ DFSCG [6] 
Characterization SCG DFSCG 
Higher heating value (MJ/kg) 19.3 19.0 
Moisture (wt.%) 65.7 9.4 
Total carbon (wt.%) 67.3 12 
Total nitrogen (wt.%) 2.2 2.0 
Protein (wt.%) 13.7 12.3 
Ash (wt.%) 2.2 1.7 
Cellulose (wt.%) 13.8 15.3 
Klason lignin (wt.%) 31.9 30.9 
Soluble lignin (wt.%) 1.7 1.6 
Total lignin (wt.%) 33.6 32.5 

3.1 การเผาไหม้โดยตรง 
กากกาแฟมีปริมาณคาร์บอนคงตัวสูงซ่ึงเป็นปัจจัยหลักที่เผาไหม้ให้

พลังงานความร้อนสูง ประกอบกับมีปริมาณขี้เถ้าที่ต่ า ปัจจุบันมีการใช้กาก
กาแฟเผาไหม้โดยตรงในเตาเผาของหม้อไอน้ าในโรงงานผลิตกาแฟ
ส าเร็จรูป เนื่องจากมีกากกาแฟเป็นวัสดุเหลือทิ้งเป็นจ านวนมาก ซ่ึงง่ายต่อ
การจัดการ ช่วยลดค่าใช้จ่ายในการขนส่ง การก าจัดและช่วยลดต้นทุนด้าน
พลังงานในการผลิต Silva และคณะ [7] ทดสอบการเผาไหม้ของกากกาแฟ

เหลือทิ้งจากโรงงานในประเทศบราซิลโดยให้ความร้อนกับหม้อต้มน้ าด้วย
การเผากากกาแฟพบว่า กากกาแฟใช้งานได้เทียบเท่าชีวมวลชนิดอื่นๆ และ
หากการก าจัดความชื้นออกจากกากกาแฟก่อนจะท าให้ประสิทธิภาพของ
หม้อต้มน้ าเพิ่มขึ้น 

 
 

รูปที่ 2 แผนผังการใช้ประโยชน์จากกากกาแฟเป็นเชื้อเพลิงเหลวและเชื้อเพลิงแข็ง 
 

3.2 เชื้อเพลิงอัดเม็ดจาก SCG และ DFSCG 
เนื่องจากเชื้อเพลิงอัดเม็ด (pellet fuel) มีลักษณะที่ ง่ายต่อการ

จัดเก็บ การขนส่ง รวมทั้งมีมาตรฐานก าหนดคุณลักษณะที่ชัดเจนง่ายต่อ
การน าไปใช้งานส าหรับเตาเผามาตรฐาน อีกทั้งกากกาแฟมีคุณสมบัติ
เหมาะสมเป็นวัตถุดิบผลิตเชื้อเพลิงอัดเม็ด ดังแสดงในตารางที ่2 [8,9] จึงมี
การศึกษาและทดสอบเชื้อเพลิงอัดแท่งจากกากกาแฟโดย Limousy และ
คณะ [10] ท าการศึกษาประสิทธิภาพเชิงความร้อนเช้ือเพลิงอัดเม็ดที่ผลิต
จากกากกาแฟเพียงอย่างเดียวเปรียบเทียบกับเชื้อเพลิงอัดเม็ดจากขี้เล่ือย
ไม้สน และกากกาแฟผสมขี้เลื่อยจากไม้สนในอัตราส่วนที่ก าหนด จากนั้น
ทดสอบการใช้งานในหม้อน้ าขนาด 12 kW พบว่า เชื้อเพลิงที่อัดเม็ดท า
จากกากกาแฟ, ขี้เลื่อยไม้สน และ กากกาแฟผสมขี้เล่ือยไม้สน มีค่าความ
ร้อนเท่ากับ 19.55, 19.23 และ 19.63 MJ/kg ตามล าดับ ในขณะที่ก๊าซ
คาร์บอนมอนอกไซด์ (CO) และปริมาณเขม่าในก๊าซไอเสียจากเชื้อเพลิง
อัดเม็ดจากกากกาแฟมีค่ามากที่สุด ดังแสดงในตารางที่ 3 ซ่ึงกล่าวได้ว่า
เชื้อเพลิงอัดเม็ดจากกากกาแฟผสมขี้ เลื่อย  มี คุณสมบัติใกล้เคียงกับ
เช้ือเพลิงอัดเม็ดจากขี้เล่ือยทั่วไป แต่จากค่าความร้อนและความหนาแน่นที่
แตกต่างกันของกากกาแฟและขี้เลื่อยท าให้การผลิตเชื้อเพลิงอัดเม็ดและ
การใช้งานในหม้อน้ าอาจต้องศึกษาปรับแต่งอัตราการป้อนเชื้อเพลิงต่อ
อากาศ และประเภทเตาเผาไหม้ที่เหมาะสม อีกทั้งกรณีกากกาแฟที่เหลือ
จากการสกัดน้ ามันยังคงมีคุณสมบัติในการเป็นวัตถุดิบในการผลิตเชื้อเพลิง 
ซ่ึงควรมีการศึกษาน าไปประยุกต์ใช้เป็นเชื้อเพลิงแข็ง เนื่องจากค่าความ
ร้อนของ DFSCG ก็ยังมีค่าที่สูง ถึงแม้ว่าจะถูกสกัดน้ ามันออกไปแล้ว ดัง
แสดงในตารางที่ 2  

ตารางที่ 2 คุณสมบัติที่เหมาะสมส าหรับผลิตเชื้อเพลิงอัดเม็ด [8,9] 
คุณสมบัติ SCG DFSCG 
ค่าความร้อน (HHV) ไม่ควรต่ ากว่า 12.55 MJ/kg 19.3 16 
คาร์บอนคงตัว (fixed carbon) ไม่ควรต่ ากว่า 15 wt.% 19.83 12 
เถ้า (ash) ไม่ควรเกิน 20 wt.% 2.2 1.65 
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ก ามะถันรวม (total sulfur) ไม่ควรเกิน 2 wt.% 0 14 
ไม่มีสารสารออกซิไดเซอร์ (oxidizer) n/a n/a 
ไม่มีสารที่ก่อให้เกิดการระเบิดเมื่อถูกท าให้ร้อน n/a n/a 
ไม่มีสารกัดกร่อนที่เป็น strong oxidizing agent n/a n/a 

ตารางที่ 3 การทดสอบใช้งานเชื้อเพลิงอัดเม็ดในหม้อต้ม [10] 

คุณสมบัติ SCG 
Pine  
sawdust  

Blend 
50:50 

CO (ppm/vol) 11.8 7.9 6.7 

Particles (mg/Nm3) 17.5 14.2 13.9 

HHV (MJ/kg) 19.6 19.2 19.6 

Boiler combustion efficiencies (%) 86.3 90.8 91.9 

3.3 การสกัดน้ ามันและการผลิตไบโอดีเซลจากน้ ามันกาแฟ 

3.3.1 การสกัดน้ ามนั 
การสกัดน้ ามันจากกากกาแฟจะจัดอยู่ในประเภทการสกัดด้วยวิธี

ของแข็ง-ของเหลว (solid–liquid extraction) หรือเรียกอีกชื่อหนึ่งว่าการ
ชะ (leaching) คือ การละลายส่วนประกอบที่ต้องการออกจากของผสม
แข็งด้วยตัวท าละลายของเหลว ส าหรับกรณีที่ส่วนประกอบที่ต้องการ
ละลายอยู่บนผิวกากของแข็งที่ไม่ละลาย เป็นเพียงกระบวนการชะน้ ามัน
ออกด้วยตัวท าละลาย [11] เมล็ดกาแฟที่ผลิตในภูมิภาคต่างๆมีปริมาณ
น้ ามันเฉลี่ยประมาณ 7-17 wt.% [4] การสกัดน้ ามันจากกากกาแฟ (SCG) 
ก าลังเป็นที่สนในศึกษาในหลายประเทศ ปัจจุบันมีงานวิจัยที่ศึกษาและ
ทดสอบความสามารถในการสกัดน้ ามันจาก SCG ในระดับห้องปฏิบัติการ
โดยใช้ตัวท าละลายหลายประเภท เช่น hexane, isopropanol, pentane 
และ acetone เป็นต้น ทีมวิจัยของ Ferrari และคณะ [12] ได้ศึกษาการ
สกัดน้ ามันจากเมล็ดกาแฟค่ัว (roasted coffee bean, RCB) ของทั้งเมล็ด
กาแฟพันธุ์อาระบิกาและพันธุ์โรบัสตา โดยใช้สารละลาย pentane ท าการ
สกัดด้วยวิธี Soxhlet extraction เป็นเวลา 4 ชั่วโมง พบว่า กาแฟสาย
พันธุ์อาระบิกาและสายพันธุ์โรบัสตาให้น้ ามัน 16.5±0.4 wt.% และ 
9.2±0.1 wt.% ตามล าดับ Al-Hamamre และคณะ [13] ได้ท าการศึกษา
การสกัดน้ ามันจาก SCG จากตัวท าละลายแบบมีขั้ว (polar) และไม่มีขั้ว 
(non-polar) ด้วย Soxhlet extraction ใช้เวลาสกัด 30 นาที ด้วยตัวท า
ละลายแบบไม่มีขั้ว (pentane, hexane, toluene และ chloroform) ได้
ปริมาณน้ ามัน 15.18, 15.28, 14.32 และ 8.60 wt.% ตามล าดับ และ ตัว
ท าละลายแบบมีขั้ว (acetone, isopropanol และ ethanol) ได้ปริมาณ
น้ ามัน 12.92, 10.68 และ 9.18 wt.% ตามล าดับ และมีทีมวิจัยอื่นๆ ที่ได้
ศึกษาการสกัดน้ ามันจากกาแฟซ่ึงได้สรุปเง่ือนไขการสกัดน้ ามันด้วยเง่ือนไข
ต่างๆ ดังแสดงในตารางที่  4 [13-15] ในขณะที่ Thawornprasert และ
คณะ [16] ทดสอบสกัดด้วยวิธีกวนผสมโดยใช้ตัวท าละลายเฮกเซน
อุตสาหกรรม พบว่าอัตราส่วนโดยมวลของกากกาแฟต่อเฮกเซน 1:15 g/g 
สามารถสกัดน้ ามันได้สูงสุด 14.0 wt.% และ Eawlex และ Somnuk [17] 
ศึกษาสภาวะที่เหมาะสมในการสกัดอัตราส่วนโดยมวลของกากกาแฟกับเฮ
กเซนและเวลาในการสกัดด้วยเทคนิค response surface methodology 
(RSM) พบว่าอัตราส่วนกากกาแฟต่อเฮกเซน 1:22.5 g/g เวลา 30.4 นาที 
สามารถสกัดน้ ามันได้สูงสุด 14.75 wt.% ทั้งนี้ Vardon และคณะ [18], 
Caetano และคณะ [6], Todaka และคณะ [19] ศึกษาสมบัติน้ ามันจาก
การสกัดในลักษณะใกล้เคียงกันด้วยใช้วิธี Soxhlet extraction โดยใช้เฮ
กเซนเป็นตัวท าละลาย ขณะที่ Abdullah และคณะ [20] ศึกษาใช้เฮกเซน
และคลื่นเสียงอัลตราโซนิกในการสกัด โดยคุณสมบัติน้ ามันสกัด ไดแ้สดงดัง
ในตารางที ่5 

3.3.2 การผลิตไบโอดีเซล 
จากกากกาแฟที่มีปริมาณไตรกลีเซอไรด์  Caetano และคณะ [6] 

ศึกษาการสกั ดน้ ามั นกากกาแฟด้ วยตั วท าละลาย  hexane และ 
isopropanol ที่อัตราส่วนและความเข้มข้นต่างๆ เพื่อทดสอบปริมาณ
น้ ามันที่สามารถสกัดได้ จากนั้นเข้าสู่กระบวนการผลิตไบโอดีเซลแบบสอง
ขั้นตอนโดยใช้แอลกอฮอล์ประเภทเมทานอล และใช้โซเดียมไฮดรอกไซด์
เป็นตัวเร่งปฏิกิริยาท าปฏิกรณ์ที่อุณหภูมิ 60°C ความเร็วรอบกวนผสม 80 
รอบ/นาที เป็นเวลา 3 ชั่วโมง สามารถผลิตไบโอดีเซลได้ความบริสุทธิ์ 
86% Todaka และคณะ [19] ศึกษาการผลิตไบโอดีเซลจากน้ ามันกาแฟ 
น้ ามันสบู่ด า และ น้ ามันเรพซีด ด้วย methanol, ethanol, 1-propanol 
และ 1-butanol โดยใช้โซเดียมไฮดรอกไซด์เป็นตัวเร่งปฏิกิริยา พบว่าไบโอ
ดีเซลจากน้ ามันกาแฟที่ใช้ 1-butanol มีคุณสมบัติในด้านเชื้อเพลิงที่ดี, มี
ความเสรียรต่ออุณหภูมิ (thermal stability) และ ทนต่อการเกิดปฎิกิริยา
ออกซิเดชันได้ดี โดยคุณสมบัติของไบโอดีเซลจากน้ ามันกาแฟได้แสดงใน
ตารางที ่6  
4. บทสรุป 

การบริโภคกาแฟมีแนวโน้มได้รับความนิยมอย่างต่อเนื่องในอนาคต 
ด้วยศักยภาพของผู้ผลิตและความเสถียรของตลาด จะท าให้มีกากกาแฟ
จ านวนมากเพิ่มขึ้นอย่างต่อเนื่องซ่ึงเป็นผลดีส าหรับการใช้กากกาแฟเพื่อ
ผลิตพลังงานทางเลือก ประกอบกับกากกาแฟมีปริมาณคาร์บอนคงที่สูง 
(fixed carbon) ส่งผลให้ค่าความร้อนสูง (heating value) ส าหรับน้ ามัน
สกัดจากกากกาแฟมีคุณสมบัติสามารถเปลี่ยนโครงสร้างจากไตรกลีเซอไรด์
เป็นเอสเทอร์หรือไบโอดีเซลได้และยังสามารถน ากากที่เหลือทิ้งที่ผ่านการ
สกัดน้ ามันแล้วปรับปรุงเป็นเชื้อเพลิงแข็งได้  จากผลการค้นคว้าและ
รวบรวมงานวิจัยข้างต้นนี้ แสดงให้เห็นถึงคุณสมบัติด้านปริมาณและด้าน
พลังงานของกากกาแฟที่มีความเป็นไปได้ในการผลิตเป็นเช้ือเพลิงแข็งและ
เชื้อเพลิงเหลวจากขยะกากกาแฟเหลือทิ้ ง ซ่ึงสามารถวิจัยปรับปรุง
ประสิทธิภาพและการน าไปใช้เป็นพลังงานทางเลือกที่อาจจะมีศักยภาพได้
ในอนาคต 

ตารางที่ 4 การทดสอบสกัดน้ ามันกาแฟ 

Extraction 
method 

Time 
(min) 

Type of solvent 
Solvent to 
SCG (mL/g) 

Yield 
(wt.%) 

Ref. 

Ultrasound 45 hexane 4.0:1 12 [14] 
Soxhlet 30 pentane 4.2:1 15.18 [13] 
Soxhlet 30 hexane 4.2:1 15.28 [13] 
Soxhlet 30 toluene 4.2:1 14.32 [13] 
Soxhlet 40 chloroform 4.2:1 11.15 [13] 
Soxhlet 30 acetone 4.2:1 12.92 [13] 
Soxhlet 50 isopropanol 4.2:1 10.92 [13] 
Soxhlet 40 ethanol 4.2:1 11.9 [13] 
Soxhlet 180 50:50 (hex:iso) 20:01 21.5 [15] 
Soxhlet 408 isopropanol 20:01 21 [15] 
Soxhlet 150 80:20 (hex:iso) 20:01 19.5 [15] 
Soxhlet 570 n-octane 20:01 26 [15] 
Soxhlet n/a hexane 20:01 16 [15] 
Soxhlet n/a ethanol 20:01 16 [15] 
Soxhlet n/a 60:40 (hex:iso) 20:01 17 [15] 
Soxhlet n/a 70:30 (hex:iso) 20:01 21 [15] 
Soxhlet n/a heptane 20:01 18 [15] 

ตารางที่ 5 คุณสมบัติน้ ามันกาแฟ 

คุณสมบัติ [15] [18] [6] 
Color Dark brown Dark brown Dark brown 
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Moisture (%) - - 0.118 
HHV (MJ/kg) - - 40.8 
Density at 15°C (kg/m3) 941 904.2 912 
Viscosity 40°C (mm2/s) 49.64 33.92 39.8 
Acid value (mg KOH/g) 11.27 8.0 9.9 
Iodine value (g Iodine/g) - - 0.476 

ตารางที่ 6 คุณสมบัติไบโอดีเซลจากน้ ามันกาแฟเปรียบเทียบมาตรฐาน 

คุณสมบัติ [6] [15] [18] EN 14214 
Color brown brown brown  
Appearance Liquid Liquid Liquid  
Reaction yield (wt.%) 37.3 60.5 -  
Water content (ppm) 2708 - 632 < 500 
Iodine value (g I2/100 g) 70.0 2.14 - < 120 
Acid value (mg KOH/g) 1.9 - 0.11 < 0.5 
Methyl ester content (wt.%) 86.0 69.3 - > 96.5 
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